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Charging parties, nmenbers of the M. Diablo Unified School
District faculty, are appealing a hearing officer's dismssal
of two jointly filed unfair practice charges. One charge is
against the M. Diablo Unified School District (hereafter
District) and the other is against the M. Diablo Education
Associ ation, CTA/ NEA (hereafter MDEA), the excl usive

representative of the unit to which the charging parties belong., -



FACTS

The hearing officer's dismssal is based on his finding

that each of the charges, as anended, fails to state a prima facie

case of unfair practices. Consequently, for the purposes of
this appeal, the facts stated therein are deened to be

1 .
true.® They are summarized as foll ows:

(1)) Charging parties initially filed
grievances alleging that the D strict had
involuntarily transferred them to new
assi gnnents;

(2) Subsequently, charging parties
requested MDEA to submt their unresolved

di sputes to binding arbitration in
accordance with Article V, section 13% of
the agreenent negotiated by the District and
MDEA,

!See San Juan Unified School District (3/10/77) EERB
Decision No. 12, at p. W

2Article V, section 13 of the contract between the
District and the MDEA reads as foll ows:

The Association may submt the grievance to
final and binding arbitration if either:

a. The grievant is not satisfied with the
di sposition of the grievance at Step 2 or

b. No witten decision has been rendered
within ten (10) days after the first neeting
with the superintendent or designee.

In either case, such subm ssion by the
Associ ation nust be nmade within fifteen (15)
days after receipt of the decision, in
writing, of the superintendent or his/her
desi gnee. That demand shall identify each
aspect of the superintendent's decision with
which the grievant disagrees. The parties
shal|l select a nutually acceptable
arbitrator. Should they be unable to agree
on an arbitrator within fifteen (15) days of
the Association's subm ssion of the
grievance to arbitration, subm ssion of the
grievance shall be made to the California
State Conciliation Service with a request
that a list of arbitrators be submtted.
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(3) MDEA did submt the issue to
arbitration with the "understanding"® it
woul d represent the charging parties in the
arbitration

(4) Charging parties had been represented
"up to that point" by an attorney'* and
preferred to continue that representation in
the arbitration hearin% "as provided by
Article V, section 9"

(5 MDEA indicated it was willing to pursue
the arbitration "so long as they [MXEA were
the representatives;"

(6) The District said it would discuss the
matter only wth NDEA

Charging parties contend that the foregoing facts

constitute the following violations of the Educati onal

3a11 words and phrases in quotation marks are taken
verbatim from the charges.

~“Both charging parties' original and anended charges
st at ed:
Both grievants had been represented by the
undersigned up to that point and indicated
that they preferred that representation to
continue as provided by Article 5, section 9
of the grievance procedures.

The undersigned on the original charge was
one R Hemann, and the anended charge was:
signed by one S.W, an attorney. The actual
identity of this individual is inmmuaterial.
The rationale of this decision is equally
applicable to both individuals and the result
woul d be the sane; whichever was the actual
representative.

SArticle V, section 9 of the contract between MDEA and
the District, which reads:

The grievant may be represented by the
Association or any eligible representative
of his own choosing, whether or not that
representative is a teacher, at any fornal
step of this procedure.



Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act § (hereafter EERA) by both the
District and MDEA:

.7

(1) R ghts under section 3543, to represent

t hensel ves;

6rhe Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act is codified at
Governnent Code sec. 3540 et seq. All statutory references
hereafter are to the Governnent Code unless otherw se specified,

‘Gov. Code sec. 3543, which states:

Publ i c school enployees shall have the right
to form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organi zations of

their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of

enpl oyer - enpl oyee relations. Public schoo
enpl oyees shall also have the right to
refuse to join or participate in the
activities of enployee organi zations and
shall have the right to represent thenselves
individually in their enploynent relations
with the public school enployer, except that
once the enployees in an appropriate unit
have selected an exclusive representative
and it has been recognized pursuant to
Section 3544.1 or certified pursuant to
Section 3544.7, no enployee in that unit may
nmeet and negotiate with the public schoo

enpl oyer.

Any enpl oyee may at any tine present
grievances to his enployer, and have such
gri evances adjusted, w thout the
intervention of the exclusive
representative, as long as the adjustnent is
reached prior to arbitration pursuant to
Sections 3548.5, 3548.6, 3548.7, and 3548.8
and the adjustnent is not inconsistent with
the terns of a witten agreenent then in
effect; provided that the public schoo

enpl oyer shall not agree to a resolution of
the grievance until the exclusiveé
representative has received a copy of the
grievance and the proposed resolution and
has been given the opportunity to file a
response.
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(2) Rights under section 3543.1(a)® in
that both charging parties are nenbers of
anot her, nonexcl usive enpl oyee organi zati on
and "that the other organization is being
denied the right to represent its nmenbers;"

(3) The District has violated the charging
parties rights under 3543.5(a)® in that it

di scrimnated against the charging parties

by withdrawing fromthe arbitration

8Gov.

‘Gov.

Code sec. 3543.1(a), which states:

Enpl oyee organi zations shall have the right
to represent their nenbers in their

enpl oynent relations with public schoo

enpl oyers, except that once an enpl oyee
organi zation is recognized or certified as
the exclusive representative of an
appropriate unit pursuant to Section 3544.1
or 3544.7, respectively, only that enpl oyee
organi zation may represent that unit in
their enploynent relations with the public
school enpl oyer. Enployee organi zati ons may
establish reasonable restrictions regarding
who may join and may make reasonabl e
provisions for the dism ssal of individuals
from nmenber shi p.

Code sec. 3543.5(a), which states:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo

enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.



(4 MDEA violated the charging parties
rights under section 3543.6(a) and (b)*°
because its action caused the District to
viol ate section 3543.5(a) and MDEA thus

di scri m nated against the charging parties;
and

(5 MEA violated its duty of fair
representati on nmandated by
section 3544.9.H

DI SCUSSI ON

The basic issues raised by the charges, as anmended, may be
stated as foll ows:

(1) Do charging parties have a statutory
right to represent thenselves in an
arbitration?

(2) May a nonexclusive representative
enpl oyee organi zati on represent the charging
parties in the arbitration?

(3) My an individual who is not acting for
the exclusive representative represent
charging parties in the arbitration?

1%Gov. Code sec. 3543.6(a) and (b) , which state .
It shall be unlawful for an enployee
organi zation to:
(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate Section 3543.5.
(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

“Gov. Code sec. 3544.9, which states:
The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative
for the purpose of neeting and negotiating
shall fairly represent each and every
enpl oyee in the appropriate unit.



(4 Was there a violation of the negoti ated
agreenent which also constitutes a violation
of the EERA subject to an unfair practice
char ge?

(5 D d MEA breach its duty of fair
representation towards the charging parties?

The Right to Self-Representation in Arbitration

Charging parties fail to overcone the clear neaning of
section 3543. The pertinent portion of that section bears
repeati ng:

Any enpl oyee may at any tinme present
grievances to his enployer, and have such
gri evances adjusted, w thout the
intervention of the exclusive

representative, as long as the adjustnent is
reached prior to the arbitration...

On its face, the statutory right of self-representation
falls short of the right to resort to the arbitration process.
This legislative limtation is consistent with the practice in
the private sector and takes cogni zance of the unique nature of
arbitration and its role in enployer-enpl oyee rel ations.
Through arbitration, the very neaning of the negotiated
agreenent may be decided. It is logical that its use be
restricted to the parties who negotiated that agreenent and who
are, therefore, the nost appropriate advocates of its
nl2

i ntentions.

The frequent reference to arbitration as the quid pro quo

for the surrender of nore dramatic neans of seeking contract

enforcenent testifies to its role in pronoting stability in

12yaca v. Sipes (1967) 383 U.S. 171, 191 [64 LRRM 2369,
2377] .




enpl oyer - enpl oyee relations through the orderly resolution of
contract disputes.13 That stability could be further
endangered if rival enployee organizations were authorized to
use the arbitration process to harass the exclusive

14 To

representative or derogate the negotiated agreenent.
the contracting parties, arbitration entails financia
obligations potentially so substantial as to threaten the
security of the exclusive representative and the viability of
the public budget should the process be indiscrimnately used
or abusedjﬁ It is unreasonable to conclude that the
Legi sl ature would inpose on the exclusive representative the
onus of acceding to every denmand for arbitration, or of
entrusting the integrity of the agreenent to the offices of any
i ndi vi dual enpl oyee who prefers to "do it hinself."

We conclude, therefore, that the right to represent oneself
provided for in section 3543 expressly excludes the right to do

so in an arbitration case.

II. The Right to be Represented by a Nonexcl usi ve Enpl oyee

Organi zati on

I n another case involving the sanme negotiated agreenent,
t he Educational Enploynent Relations Board (now Public

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board, hereafter PERB) decided that a

13st eel workers v. Anerican Manufacturing Co. (1960) 363
U S. 564, 567 [46 LRRM 2414, 2415]

YHughes Tool Co. v. NLRB (5th Cir. 1945) 147 F.2d 69 [15
LRRM 852]

15 gee footnote 12, ante, page 7
8



nonexcl usi ve enpl oyee organi zation loses the right to represent
its menbers in grievances once an exclusive representative has
been recogni zed or certified. 10

While, in that case, the issue involved grievance
procedures prior to arbitration, the rationale is equally
applicable to the facts at hand. Charging parties' allegation
of a violation of section 3543.1(a) therefore fails to state a

prima facie unfair practice case.

I11. The Right to Be Represented by an |ndividua

Charging parties nmay have anticipated the foregoing
result. It is their alternative position, advanced in the
appeal, that their individual representative nust be considered
to be eligible to represent them irrespective of his
associ ation with the nonexclusive organization. The argunent
is apparently grounded on |anguage found in another portion of

the first M. Diablo case. !’

...Section 3543 would be primarily rel evant
here if the Districts, instead of refusing
to process grievances filed by enpl oyee
organi zation representatives, had refused to
process grievances filed by individua

enpl oyees. Concerni ng

gri evance-representation rights, Governnent
Code Section 3543 separates and treats
differently exclusive representative rights
on the one hand, and individual enployee
rights, on the other. Unlike Governnent
Code Section 3543.1(a), Governnent Code

16Mount Diabl o Unified School District, Santa Ana Unified
School District, Capistrano Unified School District (12/30/77)
EERB Deci si on No. 44.

17Mount Diablo Unified School District, Santa Ana Unified
School District, Capistrano Unified School District, supra, at
page 6.




conpeti ng enpl oyee organi zati on which is not

an exclusive representative. The cases

before us do not concern the right of an

i ndividual to present a grievance under

Gover nnent Code Section 3543, but whether an

enpl oyee organi zati on, other than the

excl usive representative, may present a

grievance. This case therefore falls under

Section 3543.1(a) al one.
If so, their reliance is msplaced. 1In the earlier case, the
charging parties' right of self-representation in grievance
procedures prior to arbitration was never in question. The
contested issue was sinply who could act as the charging
parties' representative. But we have already deci ded here that
the statutory right of self-representation does not extend to
the arbitration stage. Their representative's identity,
therefore, is irrelevant. His right, if any, to act as the
charging parties' advocate is born of their right. He cannot
derive from the charging parties what they thenselves do not
have.

V. The Alleged Contract Violation

In the original M. Diablo trilogy, the Educational

Enpl oynent Rel ations Board found that the District and MDEA did
not intend that the representation clause (Article V, Section
9) in the negotiated grievance procedure constitute a waiver of
their statutory right to bar the charging party from
representation by other than the exclusive representative.ls-18

VWiile that finding related solely to the attenpted sel ection of

181 d. at page 11.
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a nonexcl usive organi zation, the principle is the same in the
case at hand. Neither the District nor NMDEA waived their right
to bar the selection of an individual representative.

Beyond t hat, we are mindful that section 3541.5(a)1919
specifically prohibits PERB from issuing a conpl aint based on
an allegation of breach of the negotiated agreenent unless the
facts all eged independently constitute an unfair practice. The
al l egations considered up to this point fall short of
satisfying this requirenent.

V. The Duty of Fair Representation

A matter prelimnary to the consideration of the charge that
MDEA viol ated section 3544.9 should be addressed. Is an unfair
practice charge an appropriate vehicle for processing this
clain? Section 3541.3(1) elimnates any doubt as to PERB' s

jurisdiction in matters of this kind. The section reads:

—-%Gov. Code sec. 3541.5(b), which states:

The initial determnation as to whether the
charges of unfair practices are justified,
and, if so, what renmedy is necessary to

ef fectuate the purposes of this chapter,
shall be a matter within the exclusive
jurisdiction of the board. Procedures for

I nvestigating, hearing, and deciding these
cases shall be devised and promul gated by
the board and shall include all of the
fol | owi ng:

(b) The board shall not have authority to
enforce agreenents between the parties, and
shall not issue a conplaint on any charge
based of alleged violation of such agreenent

that would not also constitute an unfair
practice under this chapter.

11



The Board shall have all of the follow ng
powers and duti es:

- * L L] L] * - LJ » - L - - L] L4 - - * - L L

(i) To investigate unfair practice charges
or alleged violations of this chapter, and
take such action and nmake such

determ nations in respect of such charges or
all eged violations as the board deens
necessary to effectuate the policies of this
chapter.

The word "chapter" refers, of course, to the Educati onal

Enpl oynent Relations Act in its entirety. Yet at first blush,
this section seens to preclude us from answering this
affirmatively. PERB's authority is "to investigate unfair
practices or alleged violations of this chapter...." (Enphasis
added.) These alternatives indicated by the use of the word o_
suggest that certain violations are not considered to be
"unfair practices.” The commonly perceived unfair practices
are enunerated in the various subdivisions of sections 3543.5
and 3543.6. The duty of fair representation, however, is found

el sewhere in the statute.

However, the acts prohibited by section 3543.5 and 3543.6
are described not as "unfair practices" but as "unlawful.” No
definition of unfair practices appears in the chapter. It is
possi bl e, therefore, that the range of actions which nmay be
deenmed as unfair practices nmay have been left to PERB' s own
determnation and mght include statutory violations other than
those in 3543.5 and 3543. 6.

This is the nature of the protection afforded enpl oyee

organi zations. Section 3543.5 (b) makes it unlawful to "deny to

12



enpl oyee organi zations rights guaranteed to them by this
chapter." (Enmphasis added.) By this ommibus provision, any
distinction between the unlawful acts specified and other
violations of the chapter is effectively erased. Wile no
directly conparable |anguage is to be found which is applicable
to individual enployees, we find that "om ssion”" to be w thout
significance in this case. Individual enployees are provided
with broad protection against unlawful enployers' acts by
section 3543.5(a) and enpl oyee organi zations' acts by section
3543.6(a) and (b). The latter subsection seens broad enough to

shelter the allegations contained in the current charge.

Section 3543.6(b) prohibits discrimnation or threat of
di scrim nation agai nst enpl oyees by an enpl oyee organization.
Charging parties specifically allege that MDEA violated its
duty to fairly represenf each enployee in the unit by
di scrimnating against them in denying their request because of
their nmenbership in anot her enpl oyee organi zation. The right
to be fairly represented nust be read into the section
3543. 6(b) guarantee against discrimnation or threat of
~discrimnation by an enpl oyee organi zation. Therefore, a
default of this kind in the performance of obligations under
section 3544.9 anounts to an infringenent of section 3543.6(b)

rights and is properly the subject of an unfair charge.

However, we find no basis for reversing the hearing
officer's order of dismssal. Since MDEA was under no
statutory obligation to permt the charging parties to

represent thenselves, or to be represented by others, its

13



refusal to accommodate the demand made upon it cannot in itself
constitute an act of discrimination or breach of the duty of
fair representation. Absent an allegation of fact indicating
that MDEA treated other requests for self-representation in
arbitration proceedings in a favorable manner, the charge is
merely an unfounded conclusion and is insufficient to support a
prima facie showing of discrimination.

Beyond that, charging parties acknowledge that MDEA offered
to, and actually did, submit their grievances to arbitration
and to act as their representative in the subsequent
proceeding. The charging parties turned MDEA away. Only in
the face of this uncompromising rejection of its services, did
MDEA decline to go further with the case. We find in this
unequivocal admission no basis of a charge of violation of
section 3544.9.

* % % %k %
Other charges against the District and MDEA are derivative
of those considered above and share their disposition.
QRRER
Upon the foregoing Decision and the entire record in this
case, IT IS ORDERED that:
The hearing officer's dismissal of the two charges filed
jointly by Robert Quarrick and Thelma O'Brien against the
Mt. Diablo Unified School District and the Mt. Diablo Education

Association, CT&LN@A, is sustained.

Harry Gluck, Chairperson Jerilou Cossack Twohey, Member
/

. .
Raymond J. Gonzales, Member -14-





